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October 23, 1992

Mr. David Sheldon CPG, Senior Engineer
Leaking Tank Enforcement Program
Division Of Water Resources

Department Of Environmental Management
291 Promenade Street

Providence, RI

Re: Property located on 100 Bosworth Street
Providence, RI
Leaking Tank Enforcement Case LS 2836
UST Removal/Proposed Remediation

As per Section 15 of The Regulations for Underground Storage
Facilities used for Petroleum Producte and Hazardous Materials, a
permanent closure was performed at the above mentioned site. The
required paperwork regarding permanent underground storage tank
closures was filed with the Department Of Environmental Management.
A copy of the necessary paperwork is included in Attachment 1.
Excavation for the tank closure wag scheduled for September 31,
1992, however, the excavation began on September 28, 1992,

Closure Background

The closure involved removing a single 15,000 gallon steel under-
ground storage tank containing #6 fuel oil. The tank was no longer
in service but contained approximately 30" of liquid. Of the 30"
of liquid in the tank, approximately 12" was free product. At one
time the oil in this tank was used to heat the adjacent buildings.
At the present time, a 10,000 gallon underground storage tank
located adjacent to the 15,000 gallon tank, is being used to heat
the current facilities. This tank was precision tested on 7/23/92
by Precision Testing Co., utilizing the Petro Tite II method. The
testing method and the Precision Testing Co. have been approved by
the Department of Environmental Management. The results indicated
that the 10,000 gallon tank tested tight. A copy of the tightness
test is included as Attachment 2.
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The exact location of the 15,000 gallon tank had to be determined
prior to performing the closure. On August 17, 1992 the northern
and southern ends of the tank were exposed as well as the western
side of the tank. The tank 18 situated end to end parallel with
Curtie Street.

The tank, when exposed, was tightly situated in between a retaining
wall and an existing bullding which housed the boiler for the
heating system. An overhead wire directly above the tank was also
a point of concern. In order to remove the tank without disturbing
the exlsting surrounding structures, the closure had to be
performed very carefully. The location of the 15,000 gallon under-
ground storage tank with respect to the surrounding area is in-
cluded as Figure 1.

Tank Clogure

On September 28, 1992, excavation commenced regarding the closure
of the 15,000 gallon underground storage tank. The tank was pumped
free of liquid prior to excavating the project area. The remaining
sludge could not be removed until the tank wae exposed. The area
adjacent to the south side of the tank was excavated to a depth of
10°-12°. Due to machine malfunction the excavation ceased for the
remainder of the day.

On September 29, 1992, the excavation continued and digging was
difficult along the side of the tank. The objective was to exca-
vate as much soil along the south side of the tank so that it could
be moved to the excavated area for removal. However, as the
excavation continued, oil (#6) saturated soil at the groundwater
table was exposed to a depth of approximately 10  below grade. At
that time you arrived on site to review the closure activities.
After further review of the excavation, it was agreed to by all
parties (DEM & Triangle Environmental) involved, that all oil
saturated soil would have to be removed and placed on poly for
proper disposal.

The tank removal was to be completed prior to removing any oil
saturated soil. Eventually the tank was repositioned to the middle
of the excavation and a portion of it removed from the hole. The
tank was damaged during the repositioning and only half of the tank
could be removed from the excavation. During the tank removal, a
small amount of excavated soil remained in the tank. This sBoil
contained o0il and was shoveled into §5 gallon drums for proper
disposal. The remaining portion of the tank was removed from the
excavated hole and cut on site.



Upon completion of the tank removal, the o0ill saturated soil was
exposed and ready for removal. The tank removal was time coneuming
and darkness prevented any oil saturated s¢il from being removed
from the excavation. The excavated hole was barricaded and left
open overnight. An inspection of the tank once out of the ground
revealed that the coll leaked at the end of the tank where the steel
overlapped.

On September 30, 1992, an area was cleared for the placement of oil
saturated scll on proly. Approximately 20-25 yards of o0il saturated
soil was removed from the excavation and placed on poly until
properly disposed. A poly sheet was also placed over the soil for
proper coverage. The hole was then backfillled on site.
Approximately 5 to 6 - 55 gallon drums of oil saturated eoil was

contained on site.

On October 1, 1992 the previously excavated hole was reopened in
order for representatives of Triangle Environmental to verify that
the 011 saturated eoil was properly removed and that the required
fill was placed in the excavation. Based on this excavation,
Triangle Environmental was satisfied that the removal of oil
saturated soil had been performed.

A sample was obtained from the oil saturated soil for analysis in
order to properly dispose of the material on poly and in the 55
gallon drume. A copy of the Closure Form from RIDEM is included
as Attachment 3.

Remediation

The previous report for this site stated that groundwater flow is
in a esoutherly direction. Triangle Environmental proposee to
verify the direction of groundwater flow by measuring the depth to
groundwater from all the accessible wells on site. In order to
determine any change in depth of groundwater in the welle or
direction of groundwater flow, Triangle Environmental will use

an exiesting bench mark from the previous plan. As shown on the
attached plan there were six (6) monitoring well (MW) installed at
the project site by GZA Drilling Inc. on March 26, 1982. There are
five (5) MW '8 located on the project site at this time. These MW’ s
are listed as #1, #2, 3, #5, and #7 on Figure 1. Monitoring well
#8 was destroyed during the closure of the 15,000 gallon UST.



As determined in the field during the tank closure, the cause of
free product at the project site was a leak in the 15,000 gallon #6
¢11l underground storage tank. Therefore, the remediation of this
site is focusing only on the contamination originating from this
#6 oil.

As noted in previous correspondence, free product wae observed in
MW #2 & MW #5. This would be the obvious assumption if the direc-
tion of groundwater flow is in a southerly direction (after
verification by Triangle Environmental). W

The remediation method recommended by Triangle Environmental would
be the installation of recovery trench - product recovery system.
A trench would be installed between MW #2 & MW #5. An intercepting
trench would be installed downgradient of the excavation. Within
this trench would be a 24" corrugated pipe 1lined with an
impermeable material.

The remediation procedure would begin by excavating a trench
approximately 10" - 14" deep into the groundwater at an area north
of MA's #2 & #5 and south of the existing water hydrant. The
digging would continue southerly until the o0il saturated soil was
no longer encountered. During the excavation, all oil saturated
soil would be remcved and placed on poly for proper disposal. As
the trench is extended southerly, the previously excavated area
would be lined with crushed stone. At the end of the excavation an
intercepting crushed stone trench lined with a impermeable material
would be installed. This trench would contain a 24" corrugated/
perforated pipe and would extend from the groundwater surface to
grade. The gravel lined trench would, over a period of time,
collect and divert oil toward the 24" pipe w/intercepting trench.
A site plan of the existing property 18 depicted in Figure 1. A
diagram of the system is attached ag Figure 2 of this report.

Initially this pipe would be monitored on a periodic (at least

mnonthly) basis for free floating o0il. The accumulated ¢il would be
pumped into a vac truck for removal. Monitoring reports as well as
pumped product swould be submitted to your office for your review.



The installation of this system will not commence until your office
has reviewed this correspondence. If you should have any questions
regarding this report, please contact my office at 737-0570. 1In
the meantime, my office will be awaiting your review, comments or
approval.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Del Rossli, P.E.
Partner

Attachments

cc: Plero Maggiacomo
Jim St.Thomas, Eastland Bank
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ERMANENT C E LICATION FO "RGROUND _STORAG CILITIES

A: Date of application: EZZ[ erﬁ UST Facility I.D.

B: Proposed date of tank closure: 9/31/9 2 .
(Reminder: This date must be confirmed by phone with DEM at
least 3 business days in advance of the closure.)

of Facility Nanme: (NAZNALL

Street Address: (20 S U7 .

" City/Town: AdLINcl , Zf —

D: Tank Owner: 4%

Street Address: Y=

City/Town/State: A _
E: Q C Q AN U WO

Name:

Address: —_
Contact Person/Phoné/Number: -
F: ULTANT TQ PERF CL SSESSMENT (check one)
Professional Engineer ___ Certified Professional
Geologist

Other; A statement of qualifications must be submitted
with this application.

Name: Ter Apgle Eng v~ ¢
Address:
contact Person/Phone Number:__ %737 -0 (70 _ —
G: TIO N o] E *
DATE LAST CONSTRUCTION STORED
TANR NO. AGE USED VOLUME MATERIAL MATERIAL™
I —— .

—
.‘

[ 304 737 /5000 STee| By

ﬁf there are more tanks being closed please list-on an attachme'..nt)
o

H: FEE: NUMBER QF TANKS ’ X $75.00 PER TANK = rad



YES

I. Have these tanks ever held non-petroleum, hazardous materials?
e

If yes, then list materials:

J. After the closure(s) have been completed on the aforementioned
tanks, will there be any underground storage tanks remaining

in existence at this facility? YEs . NO
will any new UST(s) be installed on the site?
YES NO

CLOSURE PROCEDURE (select one):

Precision test and £ill with inert material
(Section 15.12).

1.

Material used for £illing tank:

NOTE: APPROVED PRECISION TEST MUST BE CONDUCTED AND
! RESULTS MUST BE BUBMITTED PRIOR TOQ PILLING.
2

Excavate, ¢lean, and dispose (Sectien 15.11)

a. Specify method of tank cleaning:

b. Specify method for disposing of tank sludges or
wastes generated by cleaning process. List name of waste

hauler (where applicable).

¢. Specify whether cleaning will take p)ace...
onsite off-site___

i. If offsite, indicate location of fznal tank cloaning’/'
Firm/aAddress:

ii. Indicate firm which will transport tank(s) to site
indicated in c(i) above:
Firm/Address:

NOTE: FIRMS TRANSPORTING TANKS WHICH REQUIRE FURTHER
CLEANING MUST BE PERMITTED BY DEM (DIVIBION OF
AIR AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS) AS HAZARDOUS WASTE

TRANSPORTERS .



.

d. Will tank(s) be ... J//'
) rendered unfit for use and disposed of or reusecl ?

NOTE: REUSE OF A TANK 1IN THE GROUND REQUIRES
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 12.03 OF STATE UST
REGULATIONS.

Location for final tank(s) disposal:

If tank is to be rgeused, specify:

Proposed use:

Name/address of intended user:

" CERTIFICATION BY TANK OWNER

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments ware prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure. that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my ingquiry of the person or persons who manage the systen,
or these persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of ny
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties .for submitting gfalse
information, including the possibility of fine and inprisonment for
knowing violations,

JACer {0

NANE OF OWNER;4pleasgsp int) el
SIGNATURE:
TITLE: o

ADDRESS:__o” /!@fmw&

TELEPHONE: =" frodfe AT OS8R/ -
----- --—l-?-o ﬁ:.é;(-/ -:- é—éﬂoh——ﬁ—-'-.-—'----u---‘—---‘--—-----------ﬁ-
DEM
DIVISION OF BUSINESS AFFAIRS USE ONLY
NO. OF TANKS X 75.00 = ___(TOTAL FEE)
FULL PAYMENT RECEIVED ON (DATE)

Wi
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Data Chart for Tank System Tightness Test
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. OPERATOR
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF OIL POLLUTION AND UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
291 Promenade Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02908

(401) 277-2234 -

mmlunmwithoupmu-uofunmhexammm, as

amended, and the Regulations for Underground Storage Facilities Used faor
thlqmmmmmmterhls

fmro %7],4 r’pu,u) ~

m/cparator of an underground storaga facility located at
105 ﬂoJu/ov#L\ ftvert

':p'o_l/m/(vff‘& _' 7

2 pompl Fimal o) = Zlelpen; L
Ql{ /Q.‘A‘v‘_z.u..t JL-a'.J',',/ \{;H/ thu.aﬂ('zz tdz/" V“"ﬂall"()

_4___ fgz“gup{ walely vaus o diat !am :

_ _guy;wa_._ﬁﬂ_mdu_f_m_ﬁh:h/.ul_g _
//{Am“‘jy m[dzm —_—
\ § OWVU’/ . '

/:fb'% s /
Signed this 7 4 day of '.'.':-1(,_:.4 , s , 19 ?Z

Reviewed by: /729 st léA !

Approved: J; Y festu

'(..,,0“, £hiet, Division of 0il Pollution and CIOSEL
N Underground Storage Tanks

Department of Environmental Management CIOSE2

i CLOSER2

1. 10,000 ]a//ah S84 sl tewk
vl v fevvie L
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FIGURE §2
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